(Unaudited, in thousands, except per share data)

   (Net Assets

   As Reported   To Be Sold)/   Other   Pro Forma

   August 31,   Consideration to   Pro Forma   August 31,

   2004   be Received   Adjustments   2004

   -----------   ----------------   -------------   -----------

Assets

   Current assets:

   Cash   $   8,592   $ 177,231  (a)   $(109,062) (f)   $  33,155

   (13,590) (b)   (1,916) (g)

   (28,100) (c)   -

   Amounts due from UTSI   -   8,255  (c)   -   8,255

   Accounts receivable, net   222,120   (1,684) (d)   -   220,436

   Inventory   165,126   -   -   165,126

   Receivables from vendors   11,092   (4,341) (d)   -   6,751

   Prepaid expenses and other current

   assets   10,477   (541) (d)   -   9,936

   Deferred income taxes   8,196   -   -   8,196

   Assets held for sale   170,646   (170,646) (d)   -   -

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Total current assets   596,249   (33,416)   (110,978)   451,855

   Investment securities   7,548   -   -   7,548

   Equity investments   13,138   -   -   13,138

   Property, plant and equipment, net   18,896   -   -   18,896

   Excess cost over fair value of assets

   acquired   7,195   (717) (b)   -   7,019

   541  (d)

   Intangible assets   8,043   -   -   8,043

   Other assets   458   -   -   458

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   $   651,527   $ (33,592)   $(110,978)   $ 506,957

   ===========   ==========   ==========   =========

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity

   Current Liabilities:

   Accounts payable   $   28,199   $   -   $   -   $  28,199

   Accrued expenses and other current

   liabilities   24,810   1,013  (d)   -   25,823

   Accrued sales incentives   7,419   -   -   7,419

   Income taxes payable   12,456   -   -   12,456

   Bank obligations   117,597   -   (109,062)(f)   8,535

   Current portion of long-term debt   10,320   (8,107) (b)   -   2,213

   Liabilities related to assets held for

   sale   87,189   (87,189) (d)   -   -

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Total current liabilities   287,990   (94,283)   (109,062)   84,645

   Long-term debt   7,388   -   -   7,388

   Capital lease obligations   6,022   -   -   6,022

   Deferred income taxes   1,523   -   -   1,523

   Deferred compensation   6,089   -   -   6,089

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Total liabilities   309,012   (94,283)   (109,062)   105,667

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Minority interest   6,689   (6,200) (b)   -   489

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Page 4 of 13

   (Net Assets

   As Reported   To Be Sold)/   Other   Pro Forma

   August 31,   Consideration to   Pro Forma   August 31,

   2004   be Received   Adjustments   2004

   -----------   ----------------   -------------   -----------

Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:

   Preferred stock   2,500   -   -   2,500

   Common stock:

   Class A   208   -   -   208

   Class B   22   -   -   22

   Paid in capital   252,752   572  (c)   -   253,324

   Retained earnings   91,526   421  (e)   -   156,350

   66,319  (c)   (1,916) (g)

   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (2,685)   (421) (e)   -   (3,106)

Treasury stock, at cost   (8,497)   -   -   (8,497)

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Total stockholders' equity   335,826   66,891   (1,916)   400,801

   -----------   ----------   ----------   ---------

   Total liabilities and stockholders'

   equity   $   651,527   $ (33,592)   $(110,978)   $ 506,957

   ============   ==========   ==========   ==========

   In connection with the asset purchase agreement,  the following adjustments

were recorded:

   (a)  Proceeds  to be  received  at the  closing  of  sale  of our  wireless

   business.   The  purchase  price  of  $165,100  was  affected  by  the

   following:

   (i)  $25,000  payment to former  wireless  employees,  which  includes

   $20,000  to the ACC CEO,  for the  purchase  of  intangibles  and

   termination  of his employment  agreement.  This payment is being

[…]

UTSI. As a result of the cash proceeds received,  Audiovox would repay

   domestic bank obligations.

   (g)  Payment  of $1,916  due to Mr.  Shalam,  Audiovox  CEO,  for Long Term

   Incentive  Compensation Award related to ACC stock appreciation rights

   granted on May 29, 2002. These stock appreciations rights were granted

   in order to reward Mr.  Shalam if a  controlling  interest  in ACC was

   acquired  by a third  party.  The  sale  of ACC  assets  to  UTSI  and

   Audiovox's  exit from the wireless  business was deemed to be a change

   in the  controlling  interest of ACC as UTSI will be  controlling  and

   operating  the  wireless  business.  Accordingly,  this  payment  from

   Audiovox will be an operating  charge to Audiovox  Corporation  at the

   time of closing.

   Page 6 of 13

   The following  pro forma and  unaudited  statement of earnings for the nine

months ended August 31, 2004,  represents  the results of  operations  as if the

sale of the wireless business pursuant to the asset purchase  agreement occurred

on November 30, 2003:

   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Earnings

   For The Nine Months Ended August 31, 2004

   (Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma

   As Reported   Adjustments   Reported

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net sales   $   417,533   $   --   $   417,533

Cost of sales   351,406   --   351,406

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Gross profit   66,127   --   66,127

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Operating expenses:

   Selling   23,144   --   23,144

   General and administrative   36,200   (371) (a)   35,829

   Warehousing and technical support   3,404   --   3,404

   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total operating expenses   62,748   (371)   62,377

   ------------   ------------   ------------

   3,750

Operating income   3,379   371

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Other income (expense):

   Interest and bank charges   (2,682)   420 (b)   (2,262)

   Equity in income of equity investees   3,706   --   3,706

   Other, net   1,663   414 (c)   2,077

   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total other income (expense), net   2,687   834   3,521

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income from continuing operations before provision for income

   taxes, minority interest and discontinued operations   6,066   1,205   7,271

Provision for income taxes   3,042   500 (d)   3,542

Minority interest expense   (710)   --   (710)

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income from continuing operations   2,314   705   3,019

Income from discontinued operations, net of tax   8,577   (8,577) (e)   --

   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income   $   10,891   $   (7,872)   $   3,019

   ============   ============   ============

Earnings per common share (basic)

   From continuing operations   $   0.11   $   0.14

   From discontinued operations   0.39   --

   ------------   ------------

Net income per common share (basic)   $   0.50   $   0.14

[…]

occur as a result of  focusing  our  efforts on just the  continuous  monitoring

business going forward.

   Page 8 of 13

   The following pro forma and unaudited  statement of operations for the year

ended  November 30, 2003  represents the results of operations as if the sale of

the  wireless  business  pursuant to the asset  purchase  agreement  occurred on

November 30, 2002 and includes  adjustments  relating to the Recoton acquisition

(see footnote 1).

   Pro Forma Consolidated Statement Of Operations

   For The Fiscal Year Ended November 30, 2003

   (Unaudited, in thousands, except share and per share data)

   Revised   Pro Forma   Other   Pro Forma

   As Reported(1) Adjustments(a)   Adjustments   Reported

   -------------- -------------   -----------   ------------

Net sales   $ 1,366,763  $ (806,210)   $   -   $   560,553

Cost of sales   1,253,092   (768,233)   -   484,859

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

Gross profit   113,671   (37,977)   -   75,694

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

Operating expenses:

   Selling   33,413   (10,959)   -   22,454

   General and administrative   94,050   (16,773)   800 (b)   77,852

   (225)(c)

   Warehousing and technical support   5,029   (2,827)   -   2,202

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

   Total operating expenses   132,492   (30,559)   575   102,508

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

Operating income (loss)   (18,821)   (7,418)   (575)   (26,814)

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

Other income (expense):

   Interest and bank charges   (6,189)   1,752   1,417(d)   (4,186)

   (1,166)(e)

   Equity in income of equity investees   3,279   54   3,333

   Other, net   739   (5)   552 (f)   1,286

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

   Total other income (expense), net   (2,171)   1,801   803   433

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes

   and minority interest   (20,992)   (5,617)   228   (26,381)

Provision for (recovery of) income taxes   (6,447)   (1,776)   95 (g)   (8,128)

Minority interest (expense)   (390)   1,066   -   676

   ------------ -----------   ----------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $   (14,935) $   (2,775)   $   133   $   (17,577)

   ============ ===========   ==========   ============

Net income (loss) per common share (basic)   $   (0.68)   $   (0.80)

   ============   ===========

Net income (loss) per common share (diluted)   $   (0.68)   $   (0.80)

   ============   ===========

Weighted average number of common shares

[…]

(g)  Tax effect of pro forma adjustments.

   In addition, costs and expenses attributed to the wireless business include

direct costs  primarily  associated  with that  business as well as interest and

certain shared expenses, including treasury, legal and human resources. As such,

these financial statements do not reflect other non-direct cost savings that may

occur as a result of  focusing  our  efforts on just the  continuous  monitoring

business going forward.

   Page 10 of 13

(1)  On July 8,  2003,  the  Company  acquired  certain  operations  of  Recoton

   Corporation.  The Revised As Reported amounts include pro forma adjustments

   of  the  Recoton   acquisition,   and  the  following   table   displays  a

   reconciliation  between the "As Reported" amounts in the Company's November

   30, 2003 Form 10-K:

   Pro Forma   Other   Revised As

   As Reported   Adjustments (2)   Adjustments (3)   Reported

Net sales   $  1,323,902   $   69,238   $   (26,377)   $  1,366,763

Cost of sales   1,199,696   68,786   (15,390)   1,253,092

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Gross profit   124,206   452   (10,987)   113,671

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Operating expenses:

   Selling   36,514   --   (3,101)   33,413

   General and administrative   60,106   38,838   (4,894)   94,050

   Warehousing and technical support   5,783   --   (754)   5,029

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total operating expenses   102,403   38,838   (8,749)   132,492

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Operating income (loss)   21,803   (38,386)   (2,238)   (18,821)

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Other income (expense):

   Interest and bank charges   (4,602)   (2,244)   657   (6,189)

   Equity in income of equity investees   3,279   --   --   3,279

   Other, net   556   --   183   739

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

   Total other income (expense), net   (767)   (2,244)   840   (2,171)

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Income (loss) before provision for

   income taxes and minority interest   21,036   (40,630)   (1,398)   (20,992)

Provision for (recovery of) income

   taxes   9,407   (14,574)   (1,280)   (6,447)

Minority interest (expense)   (390)   --   --   (390)

   ------------   ------------   ------------   ------------

Net income (loss)   $   11,239   $   (26,056)   $   (118)   $   (14,935)

   ============   ============   ============   ============

Net income (loss) per common share

   (basic)   $   0.51   $   (0.68)

   ============   ============

Net income (loss) per common share   $   0.51   $   (0.68)

   (diluted)   ============   ============